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fhe first Oxford Centre School of which we have a record was built 
t 1844 or 1845. At that time Oxford County constituted the District 

which held. council meetings in Joodstock. In an 1844 report of 
nistrict Council meeting it ststes that a grant of 50 pounds was 
U1 the erection of a school house in School District No.5 East 

due time a fram^ building 24 feet by 30 feet was erected on
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the
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^jschool was moved north of Oxford Centre to the property now 
Harold Armstrong. For many years it stood just east of the black 

and was used as a paint shop* In 1937 it,was moved to its 
location on the same property and has been used as a storagw shed

ol^
^ed ty
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Thehave taken place since the present school was buily.
few of the changes through the years: Slate blackboards

1901. In 1907 the bookcase, which is still in use, was 
. About 1913,new single desks replaced the old 
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teachers
Teachers who have taught in this school since it was built in 1872

Cowan
3*

Laycock 
^’t McKay 
A» ALihfle^altfleich
Sid Hume
P,V. Christie 
pLd Minns 
FTaret Best 
jiargai smi-th (

Cook (August- December) 
Nor? Martin (August- September) 
h McKinnon (October- December) 
- Milliken (January- June) 
Ida Patterson 
Farion ^ughes 
John Geddes 
Georg® Smith 
Pearl Frizelle

ith (absent some months in 1907)

(September and. December) 
(January- June)

Rosa Herron 
Olive Goli 
Gladys Ficht 
Mary Caley
Alice George
Mrs. Isabel Townsend

April)
Mrs. Eni4 Easton (April ' „
Mrs. Margaret Thornton (January June)
\r

Verna McComb
Morris McMillan
Mary (Caley) Armstrong
Shirley Appleton
Mrs. Margaret Palmer
Irs. Lila McMillanA r

Mrs, Marion Plumb
Mrs. Alice LeRiche 
Stuart Little 
Harvey Simmons 
Betty Stroud.

1900-1903 
1903-1905 
1905-1910 
1907
1910
1910
1911
1911-1914
1914
1915 
1915-1916 
1916-1918 
1918-1919 
1919-1920 
1920-1935 
1935-1938 
1938-1942 
1942-1944 
1944-1945 
1945-1946 
1946-1947 
1948 
1948-1951 
1951—19 53 
1953-1961 
1955-1957 
1957-1958 
1958-1959 
1959-1960 
1960-1965 
1961-1964 
1964-1966 
1965-1966

Mrs. Gladys Ruth?rT served

wicht. taught 
former ?TdfIithfuliy f°r f

for the
for fifteen y©1

longest period, having
the s<cti°n
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f0rd Centre Home^nd School Assocjationy aa 1 - 1940-1966.

n^t^’wa^held It’ ’ * rtin6 °f th* rat^a^s
Gordon Reiner, chairman, introduLfl1^ “ aV;eil<iailce of

> >v-f1V . Qn Oxford Countv orr«nL ntrocuce(i the guest speaker, mts fory SuU17anb J fl t; ^; i"F? Sr of Home ana School Associations 
J, Ko was assisted by Mrs. Fred Fairs, Woodstock. It was moved bv R.
,ndhSan and SeC°n«n^7Ad Mrs, Lorne Richardson that a Home and School 
Bud1 lfltion be organized in this community, the first officers being 
.as®^ ^1. Mrs. L. Richardson

Mr s«

i3S°^ent: Mrs.
presiaf\ pres.: Mrs. S. Lawrence
1st. ^heZpres.: Mrs. R. Parking

Ihc Sec’y: Miss A. George 
and Treas.: R. H. Smi^•y and Treas.: K. n. smith

Gorr. Mrs. E. Wilsdon
^nMrs. S. Hird and Mrs. R. H. Buchanan

;*Mr. W. JefferySoci-^’ ' 
tenter ship

vainer and Frank Jackson were appointed Honorary Presidents
**x * ■ Thrower and Mrs. Lorne Richardson wereh°in°1945 the names of A.

On© of the____________________________________________

»•““ for ?»« • G;orge, In 1941 a School B^r^™
Convention was Miss 

appointed, nameiy m
tmeoy nuu A quilt was

a folding table as Home
and tickets were ^^Ll^roceeds going

Committee was 
Kennedy and Mrs. S

neiy Mr. ^Schultz E.Mlsdo^, Mrs.^
. Through this eff t th lg

tnd School with Mrs. W. Mont- 
to the Junior Red Cross <.ar

^ornery the winner > 
r^n nlneed in the

i,. 1946, s-" -•

school with the following n Chalk, John
Tanice Chalk, Jfrie y lie Peiiow, 

peter Palubis t carl Stewart,
Smith, Arthur Stewart,

On Jan

Harold Armstrong, James ®urSp?’pns 
Clifford, Norman Evans, Ray eZiev 
fhrraj Riaoh, Donald Riley, t Travers.

" ' KOrM° „ w Home and school
. sponsored J • c. Dougherty,

Oh May S8, 1946, a Well Baby ^fir^ Schools in East
held in Oxford Centre an£ late

G. Parkin, Mrs.
Mord were asked to.help*

Arthur Streng, John Stewart 
Killed In Action: Jeffery Chalk,

■g. Wils^Lon,

„ took Books were -----* ~ „
I r°hto in 1947 to help re-e 
:Vr°Pe under the UNESCO plah

a unnev was sent to 
and sold. $ torn countrie s 

school catered to^

f S US©•
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1950 a Tenth Anniversary^*^ Anniv 
$iveh a redsm-brsnce •
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wtich time MrS. 8. Lawrence presented b.rs w
I a* .Lular attendance. On the Twentieth 1 nt* ’ 

I for £®fsent member, Aubrey Parking " ~nniver 
1 1" 1940 • . ............. "

Jeffery with a gift
I

1940. In 1962 the group sponsored
wao , sary it was noted that 

, was also present at the first
m^^CHoiety held in Oxford Centre & meeting of the Histor-

S in that year the first Graduation J&S consid®^ * huge
su°c® o’class, and awards given for orh+hP ^Wer? E^e^ted to the 
wade 8 . d each vpot inni‘ ?r:lnhing and writing. This practiceSs t>een “ iber 7 including additional awards donated by

j'vi dual memo er s. j
indivl

Our final two y®ar^ been busy and interesting ones. Two of the 
b^P'hligtts were: first-the presenting of a picture of the Oxford Centre 
Lhool to the East Oxfo rd Township School Area Board, which will be 
°laCed in the new Central School along with a similar one from each of 
Jr other schools in the twnship. Secondly, one of our former members,

George Parkin, was presented with a Life Membership from the 
n tario federation of Home and Schools Associations, the first for 

frd to receive this award from the Ontario level. Mrs. Charles 
read the citation. This event took place April 6, 1966

Ria the Park in Toronto during the Home and School Convention

which will be

at the

Inn on
vpnrs the truest speakers have been varied with ministers, ors Sews editors, horticulturalists, public health nurses, 

music instr • indues dentist. Member of Parliament, lib-

°“a”as “u “
Hospital, vepu. or - o . own community,
capable speakers m and around oui own u

Ue music provided at our meeting yeSsT^17 t&1

which has been excellent down t - ©
1 n . , _ presidentS of the Oxford Centre Home

The following is a list of
and School Association:

Mrs. L. Richardson 
Walter Wood
Mrs. c. Townsend
If^s. E. VJilsdon
^3. G. Parkin

1940-1941
1941 -1943 
1943-1944 
1944-1946

-1948
)O

rs. t. w, £azenby 
Mrs. h. McCready 
Mrs. w. Hampson 
Mrs. Huggins 
,rs« G. Parkin 
^s. Colin Riach 
w? Kenneth Sherman 
u s* A. Martin

E. Hird 
s* E. Maloney

1948-1950 
1950-1932 
1952-1954 
1954-1935 
1955-1936 
1956-1938 
1958-1960 
1960-196^

1964-1966

V-
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